



\$~65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3387/2023**

PAWAN KANT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Dayan Krishnan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Sandeep Sethi, Senior with Mr. Maninder Singh, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rishi Agarwala, Mr. Parminder Singh, Mr. Sukrit Sethi, Advocates.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Special Counsel for ED.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

09.08.2024

CRL.M.A. 23748/2024 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 23732/2024 (under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with Section 528 of the B.N.S.S. seeking disposal of the present Petition)

3. The application under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with Section 528 of B.N.S.S. has been filed on behalf of the petitioner.
4. Issue notice.
5. Mr. Zoheb Hossain, learned Special Counsel appearing on advance



notice, accepts notice of the Application and seeks time to file a Reply.

6. Let the Reply be filed within 15 days with copy to the opposite counsel, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within 7 days, with copy to the opposite counsel.

7. Be listed for consideration for the date already fixed i.e. 25.10.2024.

8. Interim order, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

AUGUST 9, 2024/RS