



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(CRL) 3387/2023 & CRL.M.A. 31441/2023 & CRL.M.A. 32671/2023 & CRL.M.A. 23732/2024 & CRL.M.A. 3982/2026**
PAWAN KANT

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Spl. Counsel with
Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel Counsel,
Mr. Kartik Sabharwal and Mr.
Kanishk Maurya, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER
05.02.2026

%

CRL.M.A. 3983/2026 (Exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(CRL) 3387/2023

1. Mr. Vivek Gurnani, learned Panel Counsel for respondent appears on advance notice and accepts notice.
2. He seeks to file reply by next date of hearing with advance copy to opposite side.
3. List on 09.02.2026.

MANOJ JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 5, 2026/ss/sa