



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(CRL) 3387/2023, CRL.M.A. 31441/2023, CRL.M.A. 32671/2023, CRL.M.A. 23732/2024, CRL.M.A. 3982/2026 & CRL.M.A. 3983/2026**
PAWAN KANT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Dayan Krishnan, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Mr.
Parminder Singh and Mr. Ankit
Banati, Advocates.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Spl. Counsel with
Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel Counsel
with Mr. Kartik Sabharwal and Mr.
Pranjal Tripathi, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **09.02.2026**

1. Reply has been filed by respondent, *albeit*, belatedly.
2. Registry is directed to take the abovesaid reply on record.
3. List on 10.02.2026 at 2:30 P.M.

MANOJ JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 9, 2026/ss/sa